
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET 
  
DATE: Thursday 14th January, 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 

  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

  
 Robertson (Chair) 

Brodie - Browne 
P Dowd 
Fairclough 
Lord Fearn 
Griffiths 
Maher 
Parry 
Porter 
Tattersall 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 
 



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

  

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest  

  Members and Officers are requested to give 
notice of any personal or prejudicial interest and 
the nature of that interest, relating to any item 
on the agenda in accordance with the relevant 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

 

  3. Minutes  

  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 
2009  
 

 

(Pages 7 - 
18) 

  4. Southport Cultural Centre - Temporary 
Library Service 

Ainsdale; Birkdale; 
Cambridge; 
Dukes; Kew; 

Meols; Norwood; 

  In accordance with Paragraph 2.5 (ii) of the 
Cabinet Procedure Rules, Councillor Tattersall 
(as a Cabinet Member) will give a verbal report 
on the resolution passed by the Southport Area 
Committee at its meeting held on 6 January 
2010 with regard to a petition to be presented 
by a local resident requesting the provision of a 
temporary Southport town centre library during 
the work on the Southport Cultural Centre. 
 
The Cabinet will be aware that the provision of 
a Temporary Library Service was considered at 
the last Cabinet meeting held on 17 December 
2009 (Minute No 236) and it was resolved that 
Minute No.29 of the meeting of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Performance and 
Corporate Services) held on 9 December 2009 
be noted at this stage; namely:  
 
That the Cabinet be advised that this 
Committee considers: 
  
 (1) that the timetable and funding for 

the refurbishment of the Southport 
Cultural Centre should not be 
jeopardised in any way; and 

 

 



4 

  
 (2) that Party Groups should be 

invited to include financial 
proposals for a temporary 
Southport town centre library in 
their budgets at the appropriate 
time, should they wish to do so.  

 

  5. Local Area Agreement 2007- 2010 - 
Performance Reward Grant Options 

All Wards 

  Report of the Assistant Chief Executive   
 

 

(Pages 19 - 
24) 

* 6. Setting the Council Tax Base 2010/11 All Wards 

  Report of the Finance and Information Services 
Director  
 

 

(Pages 25 - 
30) 

  7. Common Financial Assessment Project All Wards 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Social Care 
and Well-Being  
 

 

(Pages 31 - 
36) 

  8. Disabled Facilities Grant Programme All Wards 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Social Care 
and Well-Being  
 

 

(Pages 37 - 
40) 

  9. Building Schools for the Future - Update 
And Staffing 

All Wards 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

 

(Pages 41 - 
46) 

* 10. Joint Waste Development Plan - 
Consultation on Preferred Options 

All Wards 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

 

(Pages 47 - 
76) 

  11. Article 4(2) Direction for Moor Park 
Conservation Area 

Manor 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 

 

(Pages 77 - 
84) 

* 12. Southport Cycle Town 2009/10 - Revised 
Work Programme 

Ainsdale; Dukes; 
Norwood; 

  Report of the Planning and Economic 
Regeneration Director   
 
 
 

 

(Pages 85 - 
90) 



5 

  13. Pathfinder Fund Harington; 
Ravenmeols; 

  Joint report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Technical Services and Leisure Director  
 

 

(Pages 91 - 
100) 

* 14. Crosby Coastal Park - Draft Master Plan & 
Phase 1 Work 

Blundellsands; 
Church; Manor; 

  Report of the Leisure Director  
 

 

(Pages 101 - 
116) 

  15. Proposed Heath and Social Care Directorate 
Office (DAT Facility) - 221 to 223 Knowsley 
Road, Bootle 

Linacre 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

 

(Pages 117 - 
120) 

  16. Exclusion of Press and Public  

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following 
item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest 
Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

 

  17. Thornton to Switch Island Link Road - 
Exchange of Land 

Manor; Molyneux; 
Netherton and 
Orrell; Park; St. 
Oswald; Sudell; 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Communities  
 

 

(Pages 121 - 
128) 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON  

MONDAY, 4 JANUARY 2010. MINUTE NO. 236 IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL 

IN”. 

 

115 

CABINET 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON THURSDAY 17TH DECEMBER, 2009 

 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Brodie - Browne, P Dowd, Fairclough, 
Lord Fearn, Griffiths, Maher, Parry, Porter and 
Tattersall 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Councillor C. Mainey 
 
229. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
230. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 3 December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
231. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The following declaration of interest was received: 
 
Member/ Officer 
 

Minute No. Reason Action 

Councillor Brodie-
Browne 

251 - Strategic 
Budget Review 

Personal – His 
employer would 
be affected by the 
proposals for 
Option 37 in 
Appendix A of the 
report 
   

Stayed in the 
room during the 
consideration of 
the item. 
 

Margaret Carney 252 - Statutory 
Officers 

Prejudicial - She 
is directly 
affected by the 
proposal in the 
report. 

Left the room 
during the 
consideration of 
the item. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

116 

232. INVEST FOR THE FUTURE – ANNUAL REPORT OF DIRECTOR 

OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2009  

 
Dr. Janet Atherton, the Director of Public Health for Sefton and NHS 
Sefton gave a presentation on the content of the annual report produced 
on the health of Sefton's population.  The report highlighted the following 
issues that need to be addressed to tackle health in equalities in the long 
term: 
 

• Employment 

• Education 

• Housing  

• Healthy Environments 

• Climate Change and Sustainability 

• Community Cohesion 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health be noted; and 
 
(2) the development of a health inequalities strategy across all local 

partners to address the issues identified in the report be supported. 
 
233. COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT - LICENSING ACT WORKING 

GROUP  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Working Group established by 
the Overview and 
[...]
ould be the accountable 
body. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) approval be given to Sefton Council Officers assisting Formby 

Parish Council in the development of the bid, and then, if successful 
with the delivery of the project; and 

 
(2) further reports on the development of the project be submitted to 

the Cabinet. 
 
243. HIGHTOWN SEA DEFENCES - PHASE 2 PROCUREMENT 

STRATEGY  

 
Further to Minute No. 96 of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 August 2009, 
the Head of Regeneration and Technical Services submitted a report on 
the proposed method of procurement for the appointment of contractors 
for Phase 2 of the Hightown Sea Defences project. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the proposed method of procurement for the 
selection of a contractor for the project as set out in the report. 
 
244. WATERCOURSE MAINTENANCE AND FLOODING WORKING 

GROUP - ADDRESSING THE RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
Further to Minute No. 136 of the Cabinet Meeting held on 1 October 2009, 
the Cabinet considered the report of the Head of Regeneration and 
Technical Services on the proposed action to be taken to implement the 
recommendations set out in the report by the Watercourse Maintenance 
and Flooding Working Group established by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

123 

RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the proposed action set out in Section 3 of the 
report to address the recommendations of the Watercourse Maintenance 
and Flooding Working Group. 
 
245. FUNDING FOR TRANSPORT ASSET MANAGEMENT  

 
Further to Minute No. 103 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Technical Services held on 16 December 2009, the Cabinet considered 
the report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director on the 
capital funding received from the Department for Transport for the 
development of a Transport Assessment Management Plan. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be g
[...]
egeneration held on 16 December 2009, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Housing Market Renewal Director which sought approval to 
grant a 250 year lease to the Keepmoat Property Ltd, part of the 
Keepmoat Group for the sale of 50-64 Stanley Road, Bootle and to jointly 
fund the construction of twelve apartments for social rent and the 5694 sq. 
ft. of retail space. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) approval be given to the granting of a Development Licence to the 

Keepmoat Property Ltd. for the site of 50-64 Stanley Road, Bootle 
in order to carry out the development of twelve apartments for 
social rent, and 5694 sq. ft. of retail space; 

 
(2) approval be given to the granting of a 250 year ground lease for the 

site at 50-64 Stanley Road to Keepmoat Property Ltd. upon the 
successful completion of the scheme; and 

 
(3) approval be given to the use of £885,152 of Housing Market 

Renewal grant funding in order to jointly fund the construction of the 
scheme. 

 
249. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS  

 
The Cabinet received reports from the Cabinet Members for Children's 
Services, Communities, Corporate Services, Environmental, Health and 
Social Care, Leisure and Tourism, Performance and Governance, 
Regeneration and Technical Services. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Cabinet Member reports be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 16



CABINET- THURSDAY 17TH DECEMBER, 2009 
 

125 

250. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been 
applied and favours exclusion of the information from the press and 
public; and 

 
(2) the representatives of the Trade Unions be permitted to remain in 

the meeting during the consideration of Minu
[...]
ew Lakeside centre for water 
sports. 
 

√ √ √ 

 
Children / Vulnerable Children 

E.g. Building schools for the future, Reducing Inequalities 
between areas, Improving life chances for our younger people. 
Inclusion activities at the new Lakeside centre for water sports.  

 

√ √ √ 

 
Employment 

E.g. Improving access and support to employment for people with 
Disabilities including Mental Health, Improving labour force skills 
and increasing opportunities for young people’s employment. 

 

√ √ √ 

 
Pump Priming Innovation fund 

E.g. A “one-off” fund, which provides pump priming for innovative 
work, which aspires to achieve priorities, agreed within our 

Sustainable Community especially those that create efficiencies 
and cost savings. 

 
 

X X √ 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 24



  
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

14 January 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Setting the Council Tax Base for 2010/11 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Finance and Information Services Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

John Farrell  
Asst. Finance & Information Services Director 
Ext 4339 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
To set the various Council Tax Bases for 2010/11 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:  
 
The Council is required to set its Council Tax Bases for 2010/11 by 31st January 
2010.  
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) 
(England) Regulations 1992 as amended the amount calculated by Sefton Council 
as the council tax base for Sefton and for each Parish Area for 2009/10 shall be as 
follows: 
 In the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton  -    93,050.25 
 In the Parish of Aintree Village -      2,277.05 
 "   "       "      "   Ince Blundell   -         191.26  
 "   "       "      "   Little Altcar -         286.52 
 "   "       "      "   Lydiate   -      2,249.07 
 "   "       "      "   Maghull   -      7,138.85 
 "   "       "      "   Melling   -      1,093.54 
 "   "       " 
[...]
cular 94/92 
AMA Finance Circular 109/92 
DOE Practice Note 7 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



  
  

 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
1.         Setting the Council Tax Base 
1.1 The Council Tax Base is the link between the Council’s budget and the level 

of Council Tax.  The tax base will be used to calculate the Council Tax in 
Sefton, once the Council’s budget has been agreed.  The Council is 
required to calculate the various Council Tax Bases and have them 
approved by Cabinet by the 31st January 2010.  

1.2 The calculation of the Council Tax Base takes into account many factors 
such as the rate of new building and the trends in people living on their own. 
(Sole Occupier Discount).  

1.3 The tax base calculation for 2010/2011 assumes a collection rate of 
98.25%, which is the same as that used for 2009/2010 and which reflects 
that collection will remain challenging in the current economic climate. A 
prudent view has been taken in estimating the number of new properties 
that will be completed in 2009/2010.  

 
2.         Council Tax Base 2010/11 
2.1     The new tax base for 2010/11 is 93,050.25 Band D equivalent units for 

Sefton, an increase of 0.11% over the main tax base for 2009/10, which 
was 92,946.68 Band D equivalent units.  There are also new figures for 
parish areas.  Full details are set out in the recommendations.  

 
3.          Recommendations 
3.1     That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 

Regulations 1992 (as amended), the amount calculated as the council tax 
base for Sefton and for each parish area for the year 2010/11 shall be as 
follows: 

 
 In the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton  -    93,050.25 
 In the Parish of Aintree Village -      2,277.05 
 "   "       "      "   Ince Blundell   -         191.26  
 "   "       "      "   Little Altcar -         286.52 
 "   "       "      "   Lydiate   -      2,249.07 
 "   "       "      "   Maghull   -      7,138.85 
 "   "       "      "   Melling   -      1,093.54
[...]
ptations. 

  
2.5 Consequently in this financial year (2009/10) and in future years it is anticipated that there 

will be a need to allocate significantly increased resources to this budget line. For this 
year, 2009/10, a currently unallocated resource exists in the Social Care SCP (C) Capital 
Grant. It would be an appropriate use of this resource to direct this capital grant towards 
funding DFGs. It is therefore proposed to vire £250k from this line in the Health and 
Social Care Capital Programme to the DFG line.  

  
2.6 The DFG budget will continue to be actively monitored during the rest of the year, and 

future assumptions as to realistic budgetary provision will be built into the budget setting 
process for 2010/11 and beyond.  

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 40



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET 
 

DATE: 
 

14 JANUARY 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - UPDATE AND STAFFING 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

CHRIS DALZIEL (0151 934 3337) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
The purpose of this report is to update members on the Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 
programme and to seek approval for the establishment of additional posts to support the 
programme. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
The additional posts are required to support the BSF programme. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to:- 
 
i) note the progress of the BSF programme; 
ii) approve the establishment of additional posts as detailed in this report to support the 

programme; 
iii) note that all costs will be contained within the approved budget of £300,000 for 2009/10 and 

that a further report will be presented to the next meeting updating the total cost, benefits and 
risks of programme entry. 

 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-
[...]
forming a joint Local Education 
Partnership. 

  
  
2. Funding Update 
  
2.1 Members will recall that on 16 April 2009 it was agreed that £300,000 from the Council’s 

Modernisation Fund would be allocated to the initial 2009/10 costs of the BSF programme 
and it is anticipated that the costs for 2009/10 can be contained within this budget.  No 
further commitment above this sum will be made until the Council has approved the 
resources necessary to achieve the Outline Business Case. 
 

2.2 This report deals with the preparations necessary for the Council to be ready to progress 
to the initial stage of the BSF programme.  No commitments above the approved 
£300,000 will be made until a further report has been presented to the Cabinet detailing 
the total cost of achieving Outline Business Case approval and fully assessing the risks 
and opportunities of the funding.  This report will be presented to the next Cabinet 
meeting and an appropriate budget will need to be established as part of the 2010/11 
capital and revenue budget.   

  
3. Recommendation(s) 
  
3.1 The Cabinet is recommended to:- 

 
i) note the progress of the BSF programme; 
ii) approve the establishment of additional posts as detailed in this report to support the 
 programme; 
iii) note that all costs will be contained within the approved budget of £300,000 for 

2009/10 and that a further report will be presented to the next meeting updating the 
total cost, benefits and risks of programme entry. 

 
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
G:\Building Schools for the Future\200910\CTTEE REPORTS\C M Report - Update and Staffing 14 Jan 2010 (Final 04.01.10).doc 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) 
Planning Committee 
Cabinet 
Council 
 

DATE: 
 

5
th
 January 2010 

13
th
 January 2010 

14
th
 January 2010 

14
th
 January 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

Joint Waste Developme
[...]
red Options 
and Sustainability Appraisal Environment 
Report 

February - March 2010 (6 
weeks)  

 

Draft Waste DPD / Sustainability 
Appraisal Final Report for Full Council 
approval. 

August 2010 (22 weeks)  

Publication of the Waste DPD January 2011 (6 weeks)  

Submission Waste DPD / Sustainability 
Appraisal Final Report/ Representations 
following publication to DCLG.  

March 2011 (6 weeks)  

Joint Examination in Public. July 2011  

Full Council meetings January 2012 (13 weeks)   

Adoption of Waste DPD April 2012  

Implementation and Monitoring May 2012 onwards  

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 76



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Planning Committee  
Cabinet 
Council 
 

DATE: 
 

13th January 
14th January 
14th January 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Article 4(2) Direction for 
Moor Park Conservation Area 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

 
Manor 

REPORT OF: 
 

Planning and Economic Regeneration Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Dorothy Bradwell  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek Committee, Cabinet and Council’s Agreement to make an Article 4(2) 
Direction within Moor Park Conservation Area so that planning permission will be 
required for a greater range of alterations to properties, helping to ensure that the 
character of the Conservation Area is maintained.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
a)  To meet the Council’s duty under section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.  
 
b)   To follow up on the recommendations of the adopted Moor Park Conservation 

Area Appraisal. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Planning Committee : 

• recommend to Cabinet that the Moor Park Article 4(2) be made.  
 
That Cabinet, subject to Planning Committee’s recommendation above: 

• recommend to Council that the Moor Park Article 4(2) be made.  
 
That Council subject to the above recommendations: 

• authorises the making of a Direction under Article 4[2] of the Town and 
Country Planning [General Permitted Development] Order 199
[...]
3 Members are requested to consider approving the inclusion in the Health and Social 

Care Directorate Capital Programme the sum of £80,000 in specific grant funding 
with which to meet the capital costs of providing the new facility. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 
 
(i) Cabinet approves acceptance of the £80,000 in specific grant funding for inclusion in 

the Health and Social Care Capital Programme. 
 
(ii) Subject to (i) above and to Planning Consent, authorise the Head of Technical 

services and Regeneration to proceed with the works as proposed. 
 
 
Alan Moore 
Strategic Director for Regeneration and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15

Page 120



Agenda Item 17

Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 126

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 128

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Local Area Agreement 2007- 2010 - Performance Reward Grant Options
	6 Setting the Council Tax Base 2010/11
	7 Common Financial Assessment Project
	8 Disabled Facilities Grant Programme
	9 Building Schools for the Future - Update And Staffing
	10 Joint Waste Development Plan - Consultation on Preferred Options
	11 Article 4(2) Direction for Moor Park Conservation Area
	12 Southport Cycle Town 2009/10 - Revised Work Programme
	13 Pathfinder Fund
	14 Crosby Coastal Park - Draft Master Plan & Phase 1 Work
	Crosby Coastal Park Annex A

	15 Proposed Heath and Social Care Directorate Office (DAT Facility) - 221 to 223 Knowsley Road, Bootle
	17 Thornton to Switch Island Link Road - Exchange of Land
	Thornton Switch Island Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2010.  MINUTE NO. 262 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 
"CALL IN" 

 

127 

CABINET 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Robertson (in the Chair) 

Councillors Brodie - Browne, P Dowd, Fairclough, 
Lord Fearn, Griffiths, Maher, Parry, Porter and 
Tattersall 

 
ALSO PRESENT:   Councillor Hands 
 
253. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
254. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 17 December 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
255. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
256. SOUTHPORT CULTURAL CENTRE - TEMPORARY LIBRARY 

SERVICE  
 
In accordance with Paragraph 2.5(ii) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules, 
Councillor Tattersall (as a Cabinet Member) reported on the resolution 
passed by the Southport Area Committee at its meeting held on 6 January 
2010 with regard to a petition submitted by local residents requesting the 
provision of a temporary Southport town centre library during the work on 
the Southport cultural Centre. 
 
The resolution of the Southport Area Committee (Minute No. 113) which 
had been circulated to the Members of the Cabinet, called upon the 
Cabinet to reverse its previous decision not to provide a temporary Town 
Centre library for Southport residents. 
 
Councillor Hands also reported on the content of the public petition 
submitted to the Southport Area Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the resolution of the Southport Area Committee be noted; 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

128 

(2) the Cabinet wishes to provide an affordable temporary replacement 
for the Southport Town Centre library for the duration of the 
Southport Cultural Centre works and recognises the urgency of this 
matter; and 

 
(3) officers be requested to review options for a temporary library 

facility that would be contained within the current revenue budget 
and, that reports are made regularly to the Cabinet Member 
designated to oversee the Cultural Centre project. 

 
257. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT 2007- 2010 - PERFORMANCE 

REWARD GRANT OPTIONS  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the 
proposed Performance Reward Grant option for Sefton's Local Area 
Agreement for 2007-2010.  The report indicated that Performance Reward 
Grant would be paid on performance against the 29 stretch targets in the 
Local Area Agreement in accordance with the model for distribution set out 
in Annex 1 of the report following consultations with the Sefton Borough 
Partnership Board. 
 
Members of the Cabinet expressed the view that the matter should be 
considered in further detail during the Budget Process and that its impact 
upon the Area Based Grant resources should be taken into account. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be deferred for further consideration during the Budget 
Process and a further report be brought back to the Cabinet if necessary. 
 
258. SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Finance and Information 
Services Director on the requirement for the Council to set its Council Tax 
Base for 2010/11. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That, in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax 
Base) (England) Regulations 1992, as amended, the amount calculated by 
Sefton Council as the Council Tax Base for Sefton and for each Parish 
Area for 2010/11 shall be as follows: 
 
In the Metropolitan Borough of Sefton 93,050.25 
In the Parish of Aintree Village   2,277.05 
In the Parish of Ince Blundell      191.26 
In the Parish of Little Altcar      286.52 
In the Parish of Lydiate   2,249.07 



CABINET- THURSDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

129 

In the Parish of Maghull   7,138.85 
In the Parish of Melling   1,093.54 
In the Parish of Sefton      232.79 
In the Parish of Thornton      817.97 
In the Parish of Hightown      892.27 
In the Parish of Formby   9,528.00 
 
 
259. COMMON FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT PROJECT  
 
Further to Minute No. 48 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Health 
and Social Care held on 23 December 2009, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic Director - Social Care and Well-Being on the capital 
funding received from the North West Improvement and Efficiency 
Partnership for the purpose of improving the efficiency of Financial 
Assessments. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the inclusion of the funding of up to £150,000 in 
the Health and Social Care Capital Programme 2009/10 and it be noted 
that financial commitment will only be entered into as and when grant 
approval is gained for each phase of the project. 
 
260. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT PROGRAMME  
 
Further to Minute No. 49 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Health 
and Social Care held on 23 December 2009, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic Director - Social Care and Well-Being on the 
proposed virement of monies within the Health and Social Care Capital 
Programme to ensure that there is adequate funding for Disabled Facilities 
Grant to support increased spending commitments. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the virement of £250,000 from the Social Care 
SPC (C) 2008/09 - 2010/11 Capital Grant provision for 2009/10 in the 
Health and Social Care Capital Programme to the Disabled Facilities Grant 
budget. 
 
261. BUILDING SCHOOLS FOR THE FUTURE - UPDATE AND 

STAFFING  
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families which provided an update on the Building Schools 
for the Future (BSF) Programme and sought approval for the 
establishment of additional posts to support the Programme. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the progress of the BSF programme be noted; 



CABINET- THURSDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

130 

 
(2) approval be given to the establishment of additional posts as 

detailed in the report to support the programme; and 
 
(3) it be noted that all costs will be contained within the approved 

budget of £300,000 for 2009/10 and that a further report will be 
presented to the next meeting updating the total cost, benefits and 
risks of programme entry. 

 
262. JOINT WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - CONSULTATION ON 

PREFERRED OPTIONS  
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda at the request of the Planning 
Committee, as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 
Environmental Services) had not had the opportunity to consider the report 
following the cancellation of its meeting on 5 February 2010 due to the 
extreme weather conditions. 
 
The report will be re-submitted to the Cabinet in due course, following 
consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Planning 
Committee. 
 
263. ARTICLE 4(2) DIRECTION FOR MOOR PARK CONSERVATION 

AREA  
 
Further to Minute No. 139 of the meeting of the Planning Committee held 
on 13 January 2009, the Cabinet considered the report of the Planning 
and Economic Regeneration Director which sought approval to make an 
Article 4(2) Direction within Moor Park Conservation Area so that planning 
permission will be required for a greater range of alterations to properties, 
helping to ensure that the character of the Conservation Area is 
maintained. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That the Council be recommended to authorise the making of a Direction 
under Article 4(2) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended) in respect of the Moor Park 
Conservation Area. 
 
264. SOUTHPORT CYCLE TOWN 2009/10 - REVISED WORK 

PROGRAMME  
 
Further to Minute No. 111 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Technical Services held on 13 January 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Planning and Economic Regeneration Director on the award 
of additional funding by Cycling England/Department for Transport for the 
Southport Cycle Town Work Programme for 2009/10. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 



CABINET- THURSDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

131 

 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the inclusion of the additional funding of 
£250,000 in the Capital Programme 2009/10. 
 
265. PATHFINDER FUND  
 
Further to Minute No. 87 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Environmental held on 13 January 2010, the Cabinet considered the report 
of the Head of Regeneration and Technical Services and the Leisure 
Director on the award of funding by DEFRA for the Pathfinder Fund 
Project, in connection with the Coastal Change Policy. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the capital elements of the project in the Capital 
Programme as set out in Appendix A of the report totalling £145,000 to be 
fully funded from the DEFRA grant. 
 
266. CROSBY COASTAL PARK - DRAFT MASTER PLAN & PHASE 1 

WORK  
 
Further to Minute No. 74 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - Leisure 
and Tourism held on 6 January 2010, the Cabinet considered the report of 
the Leisure Director which provided an update on progress with the Master 
Plan for Crosby Coastal Park and to the procurement of the Phase 1 
works. 
 
This was a Key Decision and was included in the Council's Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:    
 
That approval be given to the increased provision of £26,879 in the capital 
programme, to be funded from Section 106 deposits, bringing the total 
scheme costs of the Phase 1 works for Crosby Coastal Park to £226,879. 
 
267. PROPOSED HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE DIRECTORATE 

OFFICE (DAT FACILITY) - 221 TO 223 KNOWSLEY ROAD, 
BOOTLE  

 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Strategic Director - Communities 
which sought approval to the acceptance of specific funding for the 
provision of a Sefton Drugs Action Team facility at 221-223 Knowsley 
Road, Bootle. 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET- THURSDAY 14TH JANUARY, 2010 
 

132 

RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) approval be given to the inclusion of specific grant funding of 

£80,000 in the Health and Social Care Capital Programme for the 
provision of the facility; and 

 
(2) the Head of Technical Services and Regeneration be authorised to 

proceed with the works as proposed. 
 
268. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion of 
the information from the press and public. 
 
269. THORNTON TO SWITCH ISLAND LINK ROAD - EXCHANGE OF 

LAND  
 
Further to Minute No. 114 of the meeting of the Cabinet Member - 
Technical Services held on 13 January 2010, the Cabinet considered the 
report of the Strategic /Director - Communities on the proposed terms for 
the exchange of land required for the Thornton to Switch Island Link Road. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the terms and conditions for the exchange of the land set out in the 

report be accepted; 
 
(2) the Strategic Director - Communities be given delegated powers to 

agree any other terms; and 
 
(3) the Legal Director be authorised to complete the necessary 

documentation. 
 
 


